The Group evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks. It hedges these risks by using derivative

financial instruments In line with its risk management policies. The information on derivative instruments is as follows.

1) Foreign currency e11posures hedged by derivatives- Rs. Nil {Previous Year- Rs. Nil)

2) Details of Foreign currency e11posures that are not hednd bv derivative Instrument or otherwise :

Particulars Currency Amount In forei&n currency Equmlent 1rnount
(in Lalchs) ~lnllkhs)

Fortheye1r For the year For the year Fortheyur
ended Marth ended Mardi 31, ended Marth 31, ended March

:U.l021 MJO l021 :U.JOJO
Trade Payable EURO - - - -

GBP . . . -
uso 0.52 0.47 38.$4 3S.S6

Trade Receivables EURO 0.18 0.81 1S.87 66.87
USD 11.34 13.73 833.78 1,034.82

. .

Foreign Curreny Sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USO, EUR and JPY e~~change rates, with all other variables held constant, the

impact on the Company's profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company's exposure to foreign currency

changes for all other currencies is not material.

(~ in L.akhs)

For the year ended Currency Change in Rate
Effect on Pre Tax

Profit
March 31, 2021 USD +10% 79.S2

USD -10% (79.S2)
EURO +10% 1.59
EURO -10% (1.59)

March 31, 2020 U50 +10% 99.93
uso -10% (99.93)
EURO +10% 6.69
EURO -10% (6.69)

..... 
In Management's opm1on, the sens1t1v1ty analysiS 1s unresprestat1ve of the mhernet fore1gn exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting year
does not affect the exposure during the year.

Vascon Engineers limited
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note No. 29 • Disclosures under lnd AS 116

The Company has elected below practical expedients on transition to lnd AS 116:
(i) Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
(ii) Applied the exemption not to recognise right of use assets and lease liabilities with less than 12 months of lease term on the date of Initial application.